programmes, meaning there is less sludge available for treatment. In addition, with virgin oil at very low
prices, the market for waste oils output has been significantly reduced both in volume and pricing.

Ongoing reductions in the available UK solid recovered fuel ("SRF") market and increasing costs,
including due to currency, in the export of refuse derived fuels ("RDF") have affected margins in the
Shanks Group's UK municipal segment.

3

B.5 Group structure

Shanks is the holding company of the Shanks Group and, with effect from Completion, will be the
holding company of the Combined Group.

B.6 Interests in shares / voting rights / controllers

As at 21 February 2017 (being the latest practicable date prior to the date of this Prospectus) (the "Latest
Practicable Date"), in so far as is known to Shanks, the following persons had notifiable interests, being
interests of 3 per cent. or more, directly or indirectly, in Shanks' capital or voting rights.

Notifiable interests as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Notifiable interests immediately after
Admission(1)

Shareholder
Number of

Ordinary Shares
% of issued share

capital
Number of

Ordinary Shares
% of issued share

capital

Kabouter Management LLC ..... 67,392,794 11.06% 67,392,794 8.43%

Paradice Investment Management Pty Ltd 31,297,984 5.13% 31,297,984 3.91%

FMR LLC ..... 30,552,914 5.01% 30,552,914 3.82%

Aberforth Partners LLP ..... 30,330,756 4.98% 30,330,756 3.79%

Neptune Investment Management Ltd ..... 29,925,720 4.91% 29,925,720 3.74%

FIL Limited ..... 21,155,740 3.47% 21,155,740 2.65%

(1) Assuming that no new Ordinary Shares (other than the Consideration Shares) are issued from the Latest Practicable Date until
Admission.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, insofar as is known to Shanks, the Directors, being persons
discharging managerial responsibilities within Shanks, were interested, directly or indirectly, in Shanks'
issued share capital as follows.

Interests in Ordinary Shares as at the
Latest Practicable Date

Interests in Ordinary Shares
immediately after Admission(1)

Director
Number of

Ordinary Shares
% of issued share

capital
Number of

Ordinary Shares

[…]

place on 30 September 2016 and the income statement of Shanks as if they had taken place on 1 April
2015.

The selected key unaudited pro forma financial information set out below has been prepared in a manner
consistent with the accounting policies adopted by Shanks in preparing its consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 March 2016 on the basis set out in the notes to the unaudited pro forma
statement of net assets and unaudited pro forma income statement as at 31 March 2016 set out in
Section A of Part 9 (Unaudited pro forma financial information of the Combined Group). The selected
key unaudited pro forma financial information set out below has been extracted without adjustment
from the unaudited pro forma financial information in Section A of Part 9 (Unaudited pro forma
financial information of the Combined Group).

Pro forma statement of net assets

Adjustments

£ millions

Shanks
Group
as at

30 Sept
2016

Equity
Issue

VGG
Group
as at

31 Aug
2016

Finance
costs/

re-financing

Inter-
company

adjustment
Merger

adjustment

Pro
forma

Combined
Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets

Intangible assets ..... 216.2 – 60.2 – – 206.7 483.1

Property, plant and equipment ..... 314.0 – 316.1 – – – 630.1

Investments ..... 13.9 – 2.2 – – – 16.1

Financial assets relating to PFI/PPP contracts..... 156.1 – – – – – 156.1

Trade and other receivables ..... 1.7 – 17.0 (16.8) – – 1.9

Deferred tax assets..... 23.8 – 15.1 – – – 38.9

725.7 – 410.6 (16.8) – 206.7 1,326.2

Current assets

Inventories..... 7.4 – 12.8 – – – 20.2

Financial assets relating to PFI/PPP contracts..... 12.8 – – – – – 12.8

Trade and other receivables ..... 135.1 – 114.7 – (2.0) – 247.8

Derivative financial instruments ..... 0.3 – – – – – 0.3

Current tax recoverable ..... – – 0.4 – – – 0.4

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 31.8 136.3 80.2 44.9 – (261.3) 31.9

187.4 136.3 208.1 44.9 (2.0) (261.3) 313.4

Assets classified as held for sale ..... – – 2.1 – – – 2.1

Total assets ..... 913.1 136.3 620.8 28.1 (2.0) (54.6) 1,641.7

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings—PFI/PPP non recourse net debt ..... (86.2) – – – – – (86.2)

Borrowings—other ..... (271.6) – (299.7) 160.1 – – (411.2)

Derivative financial instruments ..... (35.6) – (14.1) 14.1 – – (35.6)

Other non-current liabilities..... (5.9) – – – – – (5.9)

Deferred tax liabilities ..... (33.1) – (39.3) – – – (72.4)

Provisions..... (44.4) – (77.9) – – – (122.3)

Defined benefit pension scheme deficit ..... (27.1) – (9.6) – – – (36.7)

(503.9) – (440.6) 174.2 – – (770.3)

Current liabilities

Borrowings—PFI/PPP non recourse net debt ..... (2.5) – – – – – (2.5)

Borrowings—other ..... (3.8) – (22.7) – – – (26.5)

Derivative financial instruments ..... (1.2) – (1.2) 1.2 – – (1.2)

Trade and other payables ..... (208.2) – (198.6) 2.6 2.0 – (402.2)

Current tax payable..... (10.0) – (0.4) - – – (10.4)

Provisions..... (17.9) – (3.8) – – – (21.7)

(243.6) – (226.7) 3.8 2.0 – (464.5)

Total liabilities ..... (747.5) – (667.3) 178.0 2.0 – (1,234.8)

Net Assets ..... 165.6 136.3 (46.5) 206.1 – (54.6) 406.9

10

Notes:

(1) Shanks' financial information for the 6 months ended 30 September 2016 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the Shanks
Group's published interim financial information for the 6 months ended 30 September 2016, which is incorporated by reference in this
Prospectus as set out in Part 7 (Historical financial information of the Shanks Group).

[…]

(iv) The net liabilities acquired of £79.5 million include £46.5 million of net liabilities of the VGG Group as at 31August 2016 and
an elimination of existing goodwill of £33.0 million (as shown in note 13 to the VGG Group Financial Information of Part 8
(Historical financial information of the VGG Group).

(b) A £261.3 million adjustment to cash reflects the Cash Consideration of £231.9 million, transaction costs of £19.3 million, finance
advisory and placing fees of £7.3 million and repayment of a make-whole premium of £2.8 million (€3.2 million translated at the
closing exchange rate at 30 September 2016, being GBP:Euro 1.156) relating to the agreement detailed in paragraph 12.1(f) of Part 15
of the Combined Circular and Prospectus on completion of the Equity Issue.

(7) In preparing the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets no account has been taken of the trading or transactions of the VGG Group since
31 August 2016 and Shanks since 30 September 2016.

12

Pro forma income statement

Adjustments

£ millions

Shanks
Group for
the year
ended

31 Mar
2016

VGG
Group for
the year
ended
31 Dec
2015

Finance
costs

Inter-
company

adjustment
Merger

adjustment

Pro forma
Combined

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Revenue..... 613.8 669.3 – (6.8) – 1,276.3

Cost of sales ..... (518.4) (553.8) – 6.8 – (1,065.4)

Gross profit ..... 95.4 115.5 – – – 210.9

Administrative expenses..... (85.6) (142.8) – – (19.3) (247.7)

Operating profit (loss) ..... 9.8 (27.3) – – (19.3) (36.8)

Finance income ..... 16.7 294.7 – – – 311.4

Finance charges ..... (30.0) (55.8) 18.8 – (2.3) (69.3)

Share of results from associates and joint ventures ..... 1.0 2.3 – – – 3.3

(Loss) profit before tax ..... (2.5) 213.9 18.8 – (21.6) 208.6

Taxation (note 6) ..... (1.5) 8.3 (4.7) – 4.7 6.8

(Loss) profit for the year from continuing operations ..... (4.0) 222.2 14.1 – (16.9) 215.4

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from discontinued operations ..... 0.1 – – – – 0.1

(Loss) profit for the year ..... (3.9) 222.2 14.1 – (16.9) 215.5

[…]

position or results of operations actually would have been if the Equity Issue and the Merger had been completed
on the dates indicated, nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for any future period or financial
position at any future date. It does not reflect the results of any purchase price allocation exercise as this will be
conducted following the Merger.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of
Section 434 of the Companies Act. Shareholders should read the whole of this Prospectus and not rely solely on
the summarised financial information contained in this Part 9. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP's report on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section B of this Part 9.

In addition to the matters noted above, the unaudited pro forma financial information does not reflect the effect of
anticipated synergies and efficiencies associated with the Merger

142

1. Pro forma statement of net assets

Adjustments

£ millions

Shanks
Group as at
30 Sept 2016

Equity
Issue

VGG Group
as at 31

August 2016
Finance costs/

refinancing
Inter-company

adjustment
Merger

adjustment

Pro forma
Combined

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)

Non-current assets

Intangible assets ..... 216.2 – 60.2 – – 206.7 483.1

Property, plant and equipment ..... 314.0 – 316.1 – – – 630.1

Investments ..... 13.9 – 2.2 – – – 16.1

Financial assets relating to PFI/PPP
contracts..... 156.1 – – – – – 156.1

Trade and other receivables ..... 1.7 – 17.0 (16.8) – – 1.9

Deferred tax assets ..... 23.8 – 15.1 – – – 38.9

725.7 – 410.6 (16.8) – 206.7 1,326.2

Current assets

Inventories ..... 7.4 – 12.8 – – – 20.2

Financial assets relating to PFI/PPP
contracts..... 12.8 – – – – – 12.8

Trade and other receivables ..... 135.1 – 114.7 – (2.0) – 247.8

Derivative financial instruments..... 0.3 – – – – – 0.3

Current tax recoverable..... – – 0.4 – – – 0.4

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 31.8 136.3 80.2 44.9 – (261.3) 31.9

187.4 136.3 208.1 44.9 (2.0) (261.3) 313.4

Assets classified as held for sale..... – – 2.1 – – – 2.1

Total assets..... 913.1 136.3 620.8 28.1 (2.0) (54.6) 1,641.7

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings – PFI/PPP non recourse
net debt ..... (86.2) – – – – – (86.2)

Borrowings – other..... (271.6) – (299.7) 160.1 – – (411.2)

Derivative financial instruments..... (35.6) – (14.1) 14.1 – – (35.6)

Other non-current liabilities ..... (5.9) – – – – – (5.9)

Deferred tax liabilities ..... (33.1) – (39.3) – – – (72.4)

Provisions ..... (44.4) – (77.9) – – – (122.3)

Defined benefit pension scheme
deficit ..... (27.1) – (9.6) – – – (36.7)

(503.9) – (440.6) 174.2 – – (770.3)

Current liabilities

Borrowings – PFI/PPP non recourse
net debt ..... (2.5) – – – – – (2.5)

Borrowings – other..... (3.8) – (22.7) – – – (26.5)

Derivative financial instruments..... (1.2) – (1.2) 1.2 – – (1.2)

Trade and other payables..... (208.2) – (198.6) 2.6 2.0 – (402.2)

Current tax payable ..... (10.0) – (0.4) - – – (10.4)

Provisions ..... (17.9) – (3.8) – – – (21.7)

(243.6) – (226.7) 3.8 2.0 – (464.5)

Total liabilities ..... (747.5) – (667.3) 178.0 2.0 – (1,234.8)

Net Assets..... 165.6 136.3 (46.5) 206.1 – (54.6) 406.9

Notes:

(1) Shanks' financial information for the 6 months ended 30 September 2016 has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the
Shanks Group's published interim financial information for the 6 months ended 30 September 2016, which is incorporated by reference
in this Prospectus as set out in Part 7 (Historical financial information of the Shanks Group).

(2) The net proceeds of the Equity Issue of £136.3 million represents gross proceeds of £141.4 million on the issue of 211,201,962 new
Ordinary Shares at a blended price of 66.95 pence per share, net of expenses of £5.1 million in connection with the Equity Issue.

[…]

(iv) The net liabilities acquired of £79.5 million include £46.5 million of net liabilities of the VGG Group as at 31August 2016
and an elimination of existing goodwill of £33.0 million (as shown in note 13 to the VGG Group Financial Information of
Part 8 (Historical financial information of the VGG Group).

(b) A £261.3 million adjustment to cash reflects the Cash Consideration of £231.9 million, transaction costs of £19.3 million, finance
advisory and placing fees of £7.3 million and repayment of a make-whole premium of £2.8 million (€3.2 million translated at the
closing exchange rate at 30 September 2016, being GBP:Euro 1.156) relating to the agreement detailed in paragraph 12.1(f) of
Part 12 (Additional Information) on completion of the Equity Issue.

(7) In preparing the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets no account has been taken of the trading or transactions of the VGG Group
since 31 August 2016 and Shanks since 30 September 2016.

145

2. Pro forma income statement

Adjustments

£ in millions

Shanks Group
for the year

ended 31 Mar
2016

VGG Group
for the year

ended
31 Dec 2015

Finance
costs

Inter-company
adjustment

Merger
adjustment

Pro forma
Combined

Group

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Revenue..... 613.8 669.3 – (6.8) – 1,276.3

Cost of sales ..... (518.4) (553.8) – 6.8 – (1,065.4)

Gross profit ..... 95.4 115.5 – – – 210.9

Administrative expenses ..... (85.6) (142.8) – – (19.3) (247.7)

Operating profit (loss) ..... 9.8 (27.3) – – (19.3) (36.8)

Finance income..... 16.7 294.7 – – – 311.4

Finance charges ..... (30.0) (55.8) 18.8 – (2.3) (69.3)

Share of results from associates and joint
ventures ..... 1.0 2.3 – – – 3.3

(Loss) profit before tax..... (2.5) 213.9 18.8 – (21.6) 208.6

Taxation (note 6) ..... (1.5) 8.3 (4.7) – 4.7 6.8

(Loss) profit for the year from
continuing operations..... (4.0) 222.2 14.1 – (16.9) 215.4

Discontinued operations

Profit for the year from discontinued
operations..... 0.1 – – – – 0.1

(Loss) profit for the year ..... (3.9) 222.2 14.1 – (16.9) 215.5